

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

SENSATIONAL SMILES LLC,
D/B/A SMILE BRIGHT,

Plaintiff,

v.

DR. JEWEL MULLEN, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
3:11-CV-01787-MPS

Date: May 16, 2013

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

William H. Mellor (DC Bar No. 462072)*

Paul M. Sherman (DC Bar No. 978663)*

Dana Berliner (DC Bar No. 447686)*

901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900

Arlington, VA 22203-1854

Tel: (703) 682-9320

Fax: (703) 682-9321

Email: wmellor@ij.org, psherman@ij.org,

dberliner@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

SAWYER LAW FIRM, LLC

Scott W. Sawyer (CT Bar No. CT18441)

The Jill S. Sawyer Building

251 Williams Street

New London, CT 06320

Tel: (860) 442-8131

Fax: (860) 442-4131

Email: sawyerlawyer@ct.metrocast.net

Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Teeth Whitening, With or Without a Light, Is Safe.	5
II. Dental Licensure Is Irrelevant to Teeth Whitening.	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Commission Has Failed to Supply Any Admissible Evidence to Satisfy Its Burdens Under Rule 56.	8
II. The Commission Has Not Demonstrated That It Is Rational to Require a Person to Have Eight Years of Higher Education Before He May Explain the Use of Teeth-Whitening Products or Point a Harmless LED Light at a Customer’s Mouth.	9
A. The mere invocation of a legitimate government interest is not enough to satisfy rational-basis scrutiny; the challenged regulation must also be rationally related to that interest.	10
B. Prohibiting non-dentists from giving instructions on the use of teeth-whitening products or positioning LED whitening lights in front of their customers’ mouths is not rationally related to any legitimate government interest.	12
1. There is no logical connection between the Commission’s declaratory ruling and the promotion of public health and safety.	13
2. The declaratory ruling is irrational because Plaintiff demonstrated that the costs imposed on non-dentist teeth whiteners by prohibiting non-dentists from providing spoken instructions on positioning LED lights vastly outweigh any conceivable public benefits.	17
3. The anti-competitive effect of the declaratory ruling is further evidence of its irrationality.	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cnty. Comm’n.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	17
<i>Baccus v. Karger</i> , 692 F. Supp 290 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	18, 19
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012)	11, 19
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	19, 20
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	11, 20
<i>Hill v. Gill</i> , 703 F. Supp. 1034 (D.R.I. 1989)	15
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	17
<i>Karan v. Adams</i> , 807 F. Supp. 900 (D. Conn. 1992).....	15
<i>Lange-Kessler v. Dep’t. of Educ.</i> , 109 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	17
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	3
<i>N.C. Bd. of Dental Exam’rs</i> , No. 9343, Slip Op. at 1-5 (F.T.C. Dec. 7, 2011)	20
<i>Orient Ins. Co. v. Daggs</i> , 172 U.S. 557 (1899).....	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	17
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	10
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	9
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	10, 11, 20
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	13

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)8
